
Date Published: 4 July 2017     

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 13 July 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Clarke

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2016/17 

The Independent Chair of the Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Board 
(GSCB) to present the Annual Report.

TO FOLLOW

Dave McCallum

5  Ofsted Inspection of Services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers (Pages 7 - 76)

The committee to debate the report and consider how it wishes to engage in 
the improvement work.

To support the debate reports focusing on safeguarding performance for 
Quarter 4 2016/17, and the revenue outturn report 2016/17 are attached to 
the agenda.

The performance report can be found at pp 49 to 68

The revenue outturn report can be found at 69 to 76

Alison Williams



    

Membership – Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Joe Harris, Cllr Andrew Miller, 
Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Alan Preest, Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman), Cllr Jack Williams and 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Added Members - Dr Richard Castle (Primary Sector Parent Governor Representative)

Co-Opted Member - Charlotte Blanch (Clifton Diocese) and Ambassador for Vulnerable Children 
and Young People

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.
 

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the 

Constitution).

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.hill2@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 15 June 2017 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Charlotte Blanch
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Andrew Miller

Cllr Loraine Patrick
Ambassador for Vulnerable Children & Young P
eople
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Jack Williams
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Substitutes: Cllr Phil Awford (In place of Cllr Alan Preest)

Others in attendance: Neelam Bhardwaja - Interim Director of Improvement and 
Operations
Tim Browne - Head of Education
Alison Williams – Interim Director of Children’s Services
Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member Children and Young People

Apologies: Cllr Alan Preest

1. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
1.1 The Chairman informed the committee that he thought it would be more appropriate to 

defer this decision until later in the council year to allow new members and the new 
committee settle into their roles, and be better able to consider whether a Vice Chairperson 
was necessary.

1.2 However the Liberal Democrat members on the committee disagreed with this view and 
proposed and seconded Cllr Jack Williams. 

1.3 The Labour member felt that should the Chairman be unavailable for a meeting it would be 
sufficient to elect a Chairperson on the day.

1.4 As there was no one view across the committee membership on this matter the Chairman 
asked members to vote on whether they wished to defer the election of a Vice Chairperson. 
The outcome of the vote was that the committee would defer the election of a Vice 
Chairperson.

1.5 In response to a question the Chairman explained that he wanted the committee to have 
regular work planning meetings to plan the committee’s work.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Richard Castle declared a personal interest as a governor at Gastrells Community Primary 
School.

Cllr Brian Robinson declared a personal interest as a governor at Dene Magna School, as 
a member of the Management Committee of the Gloucestershire Alternative Provision 
School, and as a Foster Carer.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Charlotte Blanch declared a personal interest as an adoptive parent, and as Headteacher 
of the Catholic School of St Gregory the Great.

Cllr Phil Awford declared a personal interest as a governor of Minsterworth Church of 
England Primary School.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 MARCH 2017 
The minutes of the meeting on Thursday 9 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4. CO-OPTION OF THE ROLE OF AMBASSADOR FOR VULNERABLE CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
The committee agreed to co-opt the role of Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young 
People on to the committee for the duration of this council (2017 – 2021).

5. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND CARE SERVICES - INTERIM 
BRIEFING 

5.1 The Chairman explained that the Interim Director of Children’s Services (DCS) would take 
the committee through the process and procedure required by the council in response to 
the findings of the Ofsted Inspection Report. 

5.2 The Interim DCS informed the committee that having been judged to be inadequate the 
council would receive an Improvement Notice, which was a non-statutory intervention. It 
was explained that this meant that the Department for Education (DfE) recognised that 
(with support) the council has the capacity to improve. To support this process the council 
has been allocated an external consultant who would work with us three to four days a 
month for the coming year. 

5.3 The council was required to establish an Improvement Board (IB) and the make-up of this 
Board would be determined in consultation with the DfE Advisor. This Board would meet 
monthly to review progress in relation to leadership and management, and help and 
protection; and the entire Improvement Plan would be reviewed on a quarterly basis. The 
DfE would review progress in 6 months time. A number of workstreams would report into 
the Improvement Board:-
 in Care and Care Leavers
 Leadership and Management 
 Help and Protection
 Children Education
 Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Board (GSCB) Multi Agency Improvements
 Finance

5.4 The council was required to submit its Improvement Plan to the DfE by 20 September 
2017. Ofsted would undertake quarterly monitoring visits to review progress against the 
Improvement Plan and to undertake case file audits; these visits would be over two days.  
The council could expect Help and Protection Services to be re-inspected in 12 to 18 
months time. 

5.5 The committee was assured that immediate action had been taken with regard to the cases 
identified during the inspection. Action has also been taken to address the drift and delay in 
cases, including the delay in getting minutes and actions from child protection conferences 
out promptly.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

5.6 Members were deeply concerned with the findings of the inspection report. It was noted 
that the outcome of the Ofsted inspection in 2011 had been poor and the recommendations 
from that inspection had been taken forward seemingly to no avail; and it was suggested 
that there were potential learning opportunities from this earlier work. The Interim Director 
of Children’s Services informed the committee that there had been a lot of work to address 
the 2011 inspection, but that, in retrospect, this had been too centralised and had not 
engaged the frontline sufficiently. It was also important to bear in mind the 20% increase in 
demand and the fact that 50% of the social worker workforce were newly qualified. The 
Interim Director of Improvement and Operations informed members that in 2011 issues 
relating to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) were not so prevalent, and similarly there was 
now a better understanding and recognition of the impact of the ‘toxic trio’ (domestic abuse, 
mental ill health, drug and alcohol misuse). 

5.7 The Interim Director of Improvement and Operations informed the committee that when 
considering case work there had not been sufficient thought about the impact on the child. 
Going forward it would be important that everyone understood what good practice looked 
like; and a clear understanding that everything should be done with the child at the centre. 

5.8 A committee member commented that there seemed to be a lack of awareness at the 
strategic level as to what the issues were at the front line. He also stressed the importance 
of mental health support to children and their families and asked whether this aspect would 
form part of the improvement board work going forward. The commi
[...]
uld 
now be part of the Adoption West regional body, and questioned how much time officers 
had spent on this matter when they should have been doing other things. He also 
questioned why the meeting today was only considering process going forward rather than 
questioning the detail. He also stated that a request had been submitted for an 
extraordinary meeting of council and that this committee should support that request. The 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

committee was informed that the Chairman of Council had agreed to this request and that 
this matter would be considered on 28 June 2017.
(Post meeting note: these questions were also asked at the meeting of full council on 28 
June 2017 and the detail can be located at this link 
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=333&MId=8397&Ver=4.) 

5.12 The Chairman of the committee explained that as the inspection report had only been 
published two days ago it was important that all members had the opportunity to read and 
digest the contents, and recommendations, and give due consideration to the best way to 
scrutinise the improvement work. 

5.13 With regard to the committee’s role going forward members were reminded that the 
meeting in July 2017 would be focused on safeguarding, and this would give the 
opportunity to explore and identify options for the committee. The inspection report was the 
culmination of discussion with council members and staff and identified areas for 
improvement and the committee might wish to focus on these outcomes. It was expected 
that an LGA Advisor would be in attendance at the meeting in July to guide and advise the 
committee. 

5.14 The Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People informed the committee that in 
the time she has worked at the council the Ambassadors have noticed a lack of evidence, 
in particular how impact was measured, and insufficient multi-agency working. The Clifton 
Diocesan representative informed the committee that some schools had been trying to 
raise concerns for some time and so from her perspective this outcome was not a surprise.

5.15 In conclusion, the Chairman assured members that the committee would be considering 
this matter in detail at the meeting on 13 July 2017.

6. OVERVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
6.1 It was noted that as this was the first meeting of the committee in the new council it was 

important to set out the landscape of children’s services to inform new members of the 
committee. The detailed presentation by the Interim Director of Children’s Services, and 
Head of Education, included the council’s statutory duties, the legislative background, the 
role of the local authority in education, and how the budget was allocated. (For information 
the presentation slides were uploaded to the council website.)

6.2 In response to a question members were updated on the current position with regard to 
section 20 placements. Members were pleased to note that the Interim Director 
Improvement and Operations has already met with the Bristol family court judge to discuss 
concerns that he has previously raised regarding practice at the council. The judge was 
happy to work with the council, and had offered to undertake a workshop with social 
workers to support their knowledge, understanding and expectations of the court process.

6.3 Members agreed that it was good to be able to draw on the data from the Online Pupil 
Survey (OPS). It was good to see that the OPS was showing that there was less bullying, 
although it was of concern to see that less young people reported being happy, were less 
confident about the future, and that some young people reported regularly feeling so 
worried about something that they could not sleep at night. 

6.4 The education landscape has changed dramatically and it was important that committee 
members have a clear understanding of the council’s role in this regard. It was noted that 
the committee expected to take a detailed look at this matter at the September 2017 

Page 4

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=333&MId=8397&Ver=4


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

meeting, and would use this opportunity to follow up on the issue of Permanent Exclusions 
as requested by the committee in the previous council. 

6.5 There was clearly a lot of work for the committee to take forward, and the detail in the 
presentation had helped members to identify items (in addition to safeguarding issues) for 
future consideration. It would be important to prioritise the committee’s workload and the 
committee would therefore be undertaking regular work planning meetings. Items identified 
at this meeting were: -
 Children and young people’s mental health (as indicated by the OPS)
 Youth Offending System
 Young people not in education, employment or training (NEET) 
 Role of the local authority in education, and the national funding formula
 High needs strategy
 Permanent exclusions
 Children and young people educated at home
 Early years provision
 Demand on the system

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.24 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 1 

Gloucestershire 

 

Inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers 

and 

Review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board1  

Inspection date: 27 February to 23 March 2017 

Report published: 13 June 2017 

 

Children’s services in Gloucestershire are inadequate 

1. Children who need help and protection Inadequate 

2. Children looked after and achieving 
permanence 

Requires improvement 

 
2.1 Adoption performance Good 

2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers Requires improvement 

3. Leadership, management and governance Inadequate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            

 
1 Of
[...]
 experiences to be shared effectively 
across the service, as well as contributing in a meaningful way to service 
development. 

 
 

Page 39



 

 

   
 

34 

The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 

The Local Safeguarding Children Board requires improvement 

 

Executive summary 

The Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Board (GSCB) requires improvement. 
While it fulfils its statutory responsibilities and there is strong commitment to the 
work of the board from key statutory agencies, there are gaps in the board’s 
activities and monitoring of frontline practice in children’s services that limit its 
effectiveness. 
 
The board is appropriately constituted and is generally well attended by key 
partners, including lay members. The GSCB is financially sound, with partners 
supporting the work of the board proportionately. The board benefits from having 
a respected and experienced independent chair, and the work of the board is well 
supported by an appropriately resourced and well-managed business unit. The 
chair of the GSCB is also a member of the children’s partnership and has built up 
effective working links with the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Safeguarding 
Adults Board. This enables him to influence the direction of work and priority 
setting, such as coordinated services for those affected by domestic abuse. 
However, work to develop strategies and associated toolkits to address neglect 
and child sexual exploitation has yet to be fully embedded or effective across the 
partnership.  
 
The board demonstrates open and candid challenge between board members, and 
this has been effective in some areas, for example in improving safeguarding 
practice within the multi-agency safeguarding hub. However, limited analysis and a 
lack of qualitative commentary on the board’s dataset inhibit its ability to monitor 
and understand the overall effectiveness of services. This compromises 
opportunities to challenge partner agencies where practice 
[...]
Safeguarding Children Board 

117. Gloucestershire Local Safeguarding Board (GSCB) meets its statutory duties 
and undertakes a broad range of work to safeguard children across the 
county. Governance arrangements between the GSCB and the local authority 
are well established. The independent chair is proactive and credible. He 
attends regular alignment meetings with the independent chair of the 
Gloucestershire Safeguarding Adults Board, the director of children’s services 
and the directors of adult social services. GSCB members express confidence 
in the independent chair, who is both skilled and knowledgeable in this area of 
work. 

118. The GSCB is also an equal partner of the Gloucestershire children’s 
partnership and the chair is a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB). The GSCB has strong links with the HWB. These arrangements ensure 
that safeguarding children is appropriately considered and the planning is 
aligned. For example, GSCB has ensured that the HWB domestic abuse 
commissioning strategy fits the board’s levels of intervention guidance. The 
GSCB currently operates eight sub-groups that are appropriately aligned to 
the GSCB’s key statutory responsibilities and priorities. Police, health and 
children’s social care are well represented on the sub-groups and the GSCB 
executive. 

119. Attendance at the board is generally good, although the board is reviewing its 
current structure to consider how it can progress its objectives most 
efficiently. There is commitment and engagement from attendees that has 

Page 41



 

 

   
 

36 

resulted in a greater ownership of safeguarding issues across the partnership. 
However, the board is not sufficiently informed about the quality of all 
frontline services and practice. Limited analysis through audits and a lack of 
qualitative commentary on the board’s dataset inhibit its ability to monitor and 
understand the overall effectiveness of services. This prevents opportunities 
for challenge
[...]
T: 0300 123 4234 
Textphone: 0161 618 8524 
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 
© Crown copyright 2016 

Page 47

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn


This page is intentionally left blank



1

2016/17 Performance
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

13th July 2017 

Purpose of the report

This summary report highlights performance issues and achievements arising in 2016/17 for Children’s Services. 

It draws on benchmarking data as well as the performance and risk information presented quarterly to the Committee through the performance 
scorecard. The quarter 04 2016/17 performance scorecard is attached to this report as supporting information for the Committee’s consideration. 

Officer Contact: Kelly Headley, Performance and Improvement Manager, Strategy and Challenge           
Report Sponsor: Alison Williams, Director of Children’s Services

Note: All changes in performance levels are shown as a percentage increase/decrease in order to apply a consistent unit of measure across the 
report as well as to show the significance of the change. 

P
age 49



2

Summary of key performance 

As reported throughout 2016/17, a number of key measures remain off target. These 
continue to relate to: 

 the issues affecting Social care workforces nationally and workforce development, 
in particular:

o a high number of newly qualified social workers 
o difficulty of recruitment and retention in this sector
o issues relating to quality and consistency of practice 

 and pressures on the system:
o rates of children requiring support, protection or care
o placement availability, particularly for children with complex needs, and 

stability (moves)
o children coming back into the system at the same level or an escalated level 

 these pressures have then also had an effect on
[...]
ere a significant number of placements which came in during March 2013 which were only identified from April 

Notes

2016/17 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report

Children & Young People’s Services

Activity Analysis - External Agency Placements

Total Agency Placements Total Residential Agency Placements Total Fostering Agency Placements Supported Living Placements

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

200

210

220

230

240

250

A
p

r

M
a
y

J
u

n

J
u

l

A
u

g

S
e

p

O
c
t

N
o

v

D
e

c

J
a
n

F
e

b

M
a

r

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

P
la

c
e

m
e

n
ts

 

Month 

Total External Agency Placements 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

A
p

r

M
a

y

J
u

n

J
u
l

A
u

g

S
e

p

O
c
t

N
o

v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e

b

M
a

r

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

P
la

c
e

m
e

n
ts

 

Month 

Agency Residential Placements 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

A
p

r

M
a

y

J
u

n

J
u

l

A
u

g

S
e

p

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e

b

M
a

r

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

P
la

c
e

m
e

n
ts

 

Month 

Agency Fostering Placements 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

0

10

20

30

40

50

A
p

r

M
a
y

J
u
n

J
u

l

A
u

g

S
e

p

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a

n

F
e
b

M
a
r

Supported Living Placements 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Ofsted Inspection of Services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers
	CFOSC Q4 2016-17 Performance Report
	CFOSC Performance Annex Q4 FINAL
	CFOSC Annex Q4 FINAL
	Risk addition

	P13 Outturn 16_17 Revenue Monitoring SC
	P13 CF March 2017 App SC






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 13 July 2017 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Charlotte Blanch
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Andrew Miller

Cllr Loraine Patrick
Ambassador for Vulnerable Children & 
Young People
Cllr Alan Preest
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Jack Williams
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Officers in attendance: Neelam Bhardwaja - Interim Director of Improvement and
Operations
Suzanne Hall  - Finance Business Partner 
Alison Williams – Interim Director of Children’s Services

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Richard Castle declared a personal interest as a governor at Gastrells Community Primary 
School.
 
Cllr Brian Robinson declared a personal interest as a governor at Dene Magna School, as 
a member of the Management Committee of the Gloucestershire Alternative Provision 
School, and as a Foster Carer.
 
Charlotte Blanch declared a personal interest as an adoptive parent, and as Headteacher 
of the Catholic School of St Gregory the Great. 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
8.1 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following minute:-

15.16 The committee was informed, by the Clifton Diocese representative, that in another 
local authority area where the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) had been rated 
as inadequate that 2 schools, which had been following safeguarding guidance from that 
LSCB had received poor inspection outcomes from their own inspection regarding 
safeguarding. She sought assurance from officers that having followed safeguarding 
guidance from the GSCB that this situation would not be replicated here given that the 
GSCB had been rated as requires improvement. The Head of Education assured the 
committee that this would not happen here as the advice issued in Gloucestershire was 
robust, and he intended to place a message to this effect in ‘Heads Up’ the Headteacher e-
zine.

8.2 The Liberal Democrat members felt that the timeline for the election of a Vice Chairperson 
should be clarified. The Chairman felt that this could be done later in the council year, and 
it was also suggested that this could be discussed at the next committee work planning 
meeting.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

9. GLOUCESTERSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
9.1 The committee welcomed Mr David McCallum, Independent Chair of the Gloucestershire 

Safeguarding Children Board (GSCB) to discuss and debate his report. In response to a 
question it was clarified that this was Mr McCallum’s report as Independent Chair and its 
purpose was to reflect the work of the GSCB over the previous 12 months and also 
challenge the wider GSCB partnership. It does not get signed off by the wider GSCB 
membership. 

9.2 Mr McCallum informed members that a particular learning point from the Ofsted inspection 
process related to quality audits, in that the GSCB had not been undertaking audits that 
took in the whole journey of the child. He felt that this would have given the GSCB a better 
view of all the things (eg. poor practice) that could disadvantage children and young 
people. Going forward this would be rectified. Mr McCallum was also unsure as to whether 
all organisations had been undertaking a sufficient level of internal quality audit, and he 
intended to be much more searching in this regard going forward. 

9.3 In response to a question Mr McCallum informed the committee that one of the biggest 
challenges related to the skill levels and capacity of front line officers and partners to be 
able to meet the needs of children and young people with complex needs. It was a struggle 
to recruit people with the right skill mix. Mr McCallum also felt that it was important that 
social workers were given the support that they needed to do what was a difficult job. 

9.4 Given the pressures at the front door members questioned whether there was the 
resource/capacity across all partner organisations to be able to respond to the findings of 
the Ofsted Inspection report. Mr McCallum assured members that there was an absolute 
determination from all organisations to improve. 

9.5 As in previous years the committee was disappointed with the level of attendance by some 
organisations at GSCB meetings and asked whether this was of concern. Mr McCallum 
informed members that attendance always drew comment; given the capacity and resource 
pressures across organisations attendance would be a challenge. He felt that it was more 
important that there was the right representation and attendance at the subgroup level. He 
also stated that he did have a line of communication with all organisations and that they 
would attend if needed. Members did feel that the level of attendance should be 
challenged. It was noted that there has been no attendance from Cotswold District Council 
(CDC) in the previous twelve months, and Cllr Joe Harris informed Mr McCallum that if he 
wished he would raise this at CDC.

9.6 Members felt that the unwieldy structure of the GSCB did not, in reality, facilitate the 
GSCB’s work. Mr McCallum acknowledged this and explained that in the long term recent 
legislation (Children and Social Work Act 2017) would enable the GSCB to take a more 
permissive approach to membership and structure, and in the shorter term the GSCB was 
reviewing its structure.

9.7 It was questioned whether Mr McCallum was surprised by the outcome of the inspection. 
He informed members that the extent of the poor practice found was a surprise. He stated 
that he acknowledged the findings of the Ofsted Inspection and that this reflected a failing 
of the function of the GSCB and himself. He also stated that the GSCB respected what the 
Ofsted inspection and the HMIC Child Protection Inspection of Gloucestershire 
Constabulary were saying, and reiterated that there was a determination across all 
organisations to implement all recommendations.  The committee was pleased to note that 
the GSCB would be represented on the Improvement Board.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

9.7 Members questioned whether the voice of the child was sufficiently recognised across the 
GSCB. Mr McCallum stated that this had been a priority throughout his tenure but agreed 
that this was an area requiring improvement and whilst the GSCB did already work with the 
Ambassadors this was a priority going forward. 

9.8 The committee was informed that the GSCB was looking to establish a practitioner 
reference group to ensure that the learning from their experience was taken forward and 
informed policy and practice.

9.9 It was noted that the membership of the GSCB represented the senior posts across partner 
organisations, and questioned whether this gave sufficient insight to what was happening 
at the frontline. Mr McCallum explained that Local Safeguarding Boards were statutory 
bodies and representatives must be of a senior enough position to be able to make 
decisions on behalf of their organisations and commit those organisations’ resources. He 
acknowledged members’ point that this did seem to be a disconnect and was one of the 
reasons why the GSCB was establishing the practitioner reference group.

9.10 Members wanted to gain a better understanding of how staff felt about their job, working for 
the council etc. It was agreed that the outcome of the annual staff health check would be 
shared with the committee. It was also questioned whether exit interviews should be 
mandatory, however, it was explained that this was not practical, but staff were encouraged 
to feed back.

10. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND 
PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS 

10.1 The committee was pleased to welcome Claire Burgess, LGA Children’s Improvement 
Adviser, to the meeting to inform and advise the committee on how it might wish to frame 
its focus on the Ofsted Improvement Plan; and what support the LGA could offer the 
committee. 

10.2 It was particularly helpful to members to see the learning from the work of the LGA and the 
ISOS Partnership ‘Action research into improvement in local children’s services: Practical 
implications for lead members and senior leaders’ (2016). This clearly laid out the three key 
steps when embarking on an improvement journey, the defining characteristics at each 
stage of the improvement journey, and the key questions that elected members would need 
to consider. This research also made clear that we were looking at at least a two year 
journey of improvement. (For information - the presentation slides with a link to this report 
are on the GCC website.)

10.3 Some members reported that they were receiving a number of emails from members of the 
public who feel that the inspection findings called into question the outcome of their 
complaint(s). These members stated that it was understandable that they were being 
contacted, as due to the inspection findings, members of the public would not necessarily 
have confidence in council officers. The Interim Director of Children’s Services and the 
Interim Director of Improvement and Operations indicated that they were also receiving a 
high volume of emails in this regard, and had asked the corporate Complaints team to 
contact other local authorities who have been in a similar position for advice and 
information on how they had responded. The outcome of this work would be shared with 
committee members. It was however emphasised that the management of complaints was 
a statutory process and regulations were clear on how the system must be managed. It 
was also important to recognise that complaints were managed by a central team 
independent of children’s services, and that complaints panels were independent. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

10.4 It was agreed that the committee would include the Children’s Safeguarding and Care 
Service Complaints and Compliments Annual Report in its work plan.
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

10.5 In discussing its role in scrutinising the improvement process the committee was clear that 
it needed to be rigorous and constructive. The committee also agreed that although the 
council had agreed to invite the LGA in to undertake a review that it was also important that 
the committee understood how the council had got to this position. The committee would 
therefore invite the relevant parties to a future meeting to discuss this matter, and 
recognised that some of its activity might duplicate aspects of the LGA review.

10.6 The committee also agreed that it needed to ensure that it had a clear sightline down to the 
front line and would be exploring different approaches to achieve this; and would also hold 
additional committee meetings, as necessary, to ensure that sufficient scrutiny was given to 
the improvement plan. 

10.7 Mr McCallum informed the committee that he had reported to the committee in 2016 on his 
concerns around the significant pressures on the front door, and the level of newly qualified 
social workers and the impact that this could have on the system, but had not felt that there 
had been a significant challenge from elected members at that time.

10.8 In closing the meeting the Chairman stated that it would be important to ask the ‘so what’ 
questions to challenge whether improvement was happening.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.22 pm


